
1

Committee Administrator: Carole Oliphant
Email: coliphant@middevon.gov.uk

This document is available on the Council's Website at: www.middevon.gov.uk

Mid Devon District Council

Community Policy Development Group
Tuesday, 17 November 2020 at 2.15 pm

Virtual Meeting

Next ordinary meeting
Tuesday, 8 December 2020 at 2.15 pm

Important - this meeting will be conducted and recorded by Zoom only. Please 
do not attend Phoenix House. The attached Protocol for Remote Meetings 
explains how this will work.

To join this meeting, please click the following link:

Join Zoom Meeting
https://zoom.us/j/99642107285?pwd=Z0J0SDQxTUx2bUYvNU5rOWNVdkc5dz
09

Meeting ID: 996 4210 7285
Passcode: 440479
One tap mobile
08002605801,,99642107285#,,,,,,0#,,440479# United Kingdom Toll-free 
08003582817,,99642107285#,,,,,,0#,,440479# United Kingdom Toll-free

Dial by your location
        0 800 260 5801 United Kingdom Toll-free
        0 800 358 2817 United Kingdom Toll-free
        0 800 031 5717 United Kingdom Toll-free 

Meeting ID: 996 4210 7285
Passcode: 440479

Those attending are advised that this meeting will be recorded

Membership
Cllr Mrs C Collis
Cllr E J Berry
Cllr W Burke
Cllr L J Cruwys
Cllr Mrs C P Daw
Cllr J M Downes
Cllr B Holdman
Cllr Mrs M E Squires
Cllr Mrs E M Andrews

Public Document Pack

http://www.middevon.gov.uk/
https://zoom.us/j/99642107285?pwd=Z0J0SDQxTUx2bUYvNU5rOWNVdkc5dz09
https://zoom.us/j/99642107285?pwd=Z0J0SDQxTUx2bUYvNU5rOWNVdkc5dz09


2

Committee Administrator: Carole Oliphant
Email: coliphant@middevon.gov.uk

This document is available on the Council's Website at: www.middevon.gov.uk

A G E N D A

Members are reminded of the need to make declarations of interest prior to any 
discussion which may take place

1  Apologies and Substitute Members  
To receive any apologies for absence and notices of appointment of 
substitute Members (if any).

2  Remote Meetings Protocol  (Pages 5 - 10)
Members to note the Remote Meetings Protocol

3  Declarations of Interest under the Code of Conduct  
Councillors are reminded of the requirement to declare any interest, 
including the type of interest, and reason for that interest, either at this 
stage of the meeting or as soon as they become aware of that interest.

4  Minutes of the Previous Meeting  (Pages 11 - 14)
Members to consider whether to approve the Minutes of the last meeting  
held on 22nd September as a correct record.

5  Public Question Time  
To receive any questions relating to items on the Agenda from members 
of the public and replies thereto.
Note: A maximum of 30 minutes is allowed for this item.

6  Chairmans Announcements  
To receive any announcements that the Chairman may wish to make.

7  Draft Budget  (Pages 15 - 62)
To consider the initial draft 2021/22 Budget and options available in 
order for the Council to set a balanced budget and agree a future 
strategy for further budget reductions for 2022/23 onwards.

8  Financial Monitoring  
To receive a verbal update on Financial Monitoring from the Group 
Manager for Finance.

9  Use of CCTV Policy and Guidance  (Pages 63 - 114)
To receive the Use of CCTV Policy and Guidance from the Group 
Manager for Property Services and Commercial Assets

10  Working Group - Communication and Engagement Strategy 
(Including Action Plan)  (Pages 115 - 116)
To consider a working group to review the Communication and 
Engagement Strategy (Including Action Plan) and make 
recommendations for improvement

http://www.middevon.gov.uk/


3

Committee Administrator: Carole Oliphant
Email: coliphant@middevon.gov.uk

This document is available on the Council's Website at: www.middevon.gov.uk

11  Performance and Risk  (Pages 117 - 128)
To provide Members with an update on performance against the 
corporate plan and local service targets for 2020-2021 as well as 
providing an update on the key business risks.

12  Identification of Items for the Next Meeting  
Members are asked to note the following items are due at a spe
[...]
ar – not ideal, but it ensures some degree of 
participation and continuity

 Member Services will hold a list of contact details for all senior officers

Page 9



V3 6th August 2020

Annex 1

Phone only access to zoom meetings 

(Before you start make sure you know the Meeting ID and the Meeting 
Password) – Both of these are available on the agenda for the meeting

Call the toll free number either on the meeting agenda or on the Outlook 
appointment (this will start with 0800 --- ----)

(Ensure your phone is on ‘speaker’ if you can)

A message will sound saying “Welcome to Zoom, enter your meeting ID followed 
by the hash button”

 Enter Meeting ID followed by #

Wait for next message which will say “If you are a participant, please press hash 
to continue”

 Press #

Wait for next message which will say “Enter Meeting Password followed by hash”

 Enter 6 digit Meeting Password followed by #

Wait for the following two messages:

“You are currently being held in a waiting room, the Host will release you from 
‘hold’ in a minute”

Wait……

“You have now entered the meeting”

Important notes for participating in meetings

Press *6 to toggle between ‘mute’ and ‘unmute’ (you should always ensure you 
are muted until you are called upon to speak)

If you wish to speak you can ‘raise your hand’ by pressing *9. Wait for the 
Chairman to call you to speak. The Host will lower your hand after you have 
spoken. Make sure you mute yourself afterwards.

 

Page 10



Community Policy Development Group – 22 September 2020 8

MID DEVON DISTRICT COUNCIL

MINUTES of a MEETING of the COMMUNITY POLICY DEVELOPMENT GROUP 
held on 22 September 2020 at 2.15 pm

Present 
Councillors Mrs C P Daw (Chairman)

Mrs C Collis, W Burke, L J Cruwys, 
J M Downes, B Holdman and 
Mrs M E Squires

Apologies
Councillor(s) E J Berry

Also Present
Councillor(s) R Evans, D J Knowles, C R Slade and B G J Warren

Also Present
Officer(s): Jill May (Director of Corporate Affairs and Business 

Transformation), Andrew Busby (Group Manager for 
Corporate Property and Commercial Assets), Catherine 
Yandle (Group Manager for Performance, Governance and 
Data Security), John Bodley-Scott (Economic Development 
Team Leader), Rob Fish (Principal Accountant), Clare 
Robathan (Scrutiny Officer) and Carole Oliphant (Member 
Services Officer)

20 ELECTION OF CHAIRMAN (CHAIRMAN OF THE COUNCIL IN THE CHAIR) 
(0.03.37) 

RESOLVED that Cllr Mrs C P Daw be elected Chairman for the remainder of the 
municipal year.

21 APOLOGIES AND SUBSTITUTE MEMBERS (0.04.45) 

Cllr E J Berry gave apologies.

22 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST UNDER THE CODE OF CONDUCT (0.05.04) 

Members were reminded to make declarations of interest when appropriate.

23 REMOTE MEETINGS PROTOCOL (0.05.23) 

The Group had before it, and NOTED, the *Virtual Meeting Protocol.

Note: *Virtual meeting protocol previously circulated and attached to the minutes.

24 MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING (0.06.11) 

The minutes of the last meeting held on 28th July 2020 were AGREED as a true 
record.

Page 11

Agenda Item 4



Community Policy Development Group – 22 September 2020 9

25 PUBLIC QUESTION TIME (0.06.09) 

There were no members of the public present.

26 CHAIRMANS ANNOUNCEMENTS (0.07.16) 

The Chairman had no announcements to make.

27 CCTV ANNUAL UPDATE (0.07.30) 

The Group had before it, and NOTED, a *report from the Group Manager for 
Corporate Property and Commercial Assets providing information on the 
performance of CCTV systems and an operational overview.

The Group Manager for Corporate Property and Commercial Assets provided an 
overview of the report and explained that the systems had been upgraded 5 years 
ago and that Tiverton Town Council was a significant contributor to the system in 
Tiverton. He explained that the Council was currently working with Crediton Town 
Council who wanted to rejuvenate their CCTV system.

He explained that the Use of CCTV Policy and Guidance was being developed and 
would be brought back to the PDG in November for approval and recommendation to 
Cabinet and that the Action Plan would also be agreed at this point.

He confirmed to Members that the CCTV system will be upgraded in the refurbished 
multi storey car park and that in the last 12 months the police had made more than 5 
requests for CCTV footage in relation to incidents that had occurred in the Town 
Centre area in Tiverton.

The officer confirmed that the Council operated a total of 159 CCTV cameras across 
9 sites including leisure centres and corporate.

In response to questions asked he provided the following information:

 A request to install CCTV camera’s in the stairwells of the multi storey car park 
would be considered

 The Use of CCTV policy would include mobile surveillance
 Confirmation that the Use of CCTV policy would be presented at the 

November meeting of the PDG
 A request to increase the number of volunteers would be considered

Note: *report previously circulated and attached to the minutes

28 FINANCIAL MONITORING (0.35.10) 

The Principal Accountant provided Members with the current Financial Monitoring 
information by way of a verbal update.

He explained that the figures he would be providing were for month 4 to the end of 
July 2020 and that the update was relevant to the Covid 19 crisis.

Page 12



Community Policy Development Group – 22 September 2020 10

He explained that the overall projected losses to the end of month 4 was circa £2.5m 
and the greatest burden was the interruption of income streams. The overall loss to 
the general fund was predicted at £1.2m after mitigation by £1.3m received from the 
Government.

The figures did not include receipts from the Governments Income Protection 
Scheme and the projected losses had been factored into the full financial year.

He explained that leisure income was down by £1.9m due to the leisure centres 
being closed but this had been offset by savings in utilities and staff salaries. He 
expla
[...]
y and 
community organisations provided for the District and its residents. It was noted that 
members found this a particularly difficult exercise, particularly in comparing and 
contrasting economic outcomes with social and wellbeing outcomes. It was also 

Page 13



Community Policy Development Group – 22 September 2020 11

difficult to make decisions on prioritisation until the total funding budget had been 
decided. 

The Working Group therefore AGREED that no decisions on funding for individual 
organisations would be made until they had received a budget steer from the 
Cabinet. The Group would meet again after the 29th October Cabinet Meeting and 
present its recommendations to the Community PDG in January 2021.

30 PERFORMANCE AND RISK (0.56.13) 

The Group had before it and NOTED a *report of the Group Manager for 
Performance, Governance and Data Security providing updated information on the 
performance against the Corporate Plan and local service targets for 2020-21.

The officer outlined the contents of the report stating that this was the second round 
of reports. She explained that the Corporate Management Team had met to discuss 
what measures should be included in future reports against the current Corporate 
Plan.

Members requested that Leisure Centre performance and the number of fixed 
penalty notices for fly tipping should be included in future reports.

Note: *report previously circulated and attached to the minutes

31 IDENTIFICATION OF ITEMS FOR THE NEXT MEETING (1.04.05) 

Members confirmed that they would like to see the following brought to a future 
meeting:

 A report on the electronic systems used in the leisure centres.

(The meeting ended at 3.22 pm) CHAIRMAN

Page 14



1 
 

COMMUNITY PDG 
17 NOVEMBER 2020 
 
DRAFT 2021/22 GENERAL FUND AND CAPITAL BUDGETS 
 
Cabinet Member Cllr Andrew Moore 
Responsible Officer Andrew Jarrett, Deputy Chief Executive (S151) 

 
 
Reason for the report: To consider the initial draft 2021/22 Budget and options 
available in order for the Council to set a balanced budget and agree a future strategy 
for further budget reductions for 2022/23 onwards. 
 
RECOMMENDATION: To consider the draft budget proposals for 2021/22 and 
start to plan for additional savings.  
Reason for the recommendation: The Local Government Finance Act 1992 places 
a legal requirement on the Council to approve a balanced budget. These draft budget 
proposals assist the Council in understanding the extent of the budgetary imbalance 
and offers options to how this may be addressed.  
 
Relationship to the Corporate Plan: To deliver our Corporate Plan’s priorities within 
existing financial resources. 
 
Financial Implications: The current budget for the General Fund shows a deficit of 
£3.012M.This highlights the need to take steps to plan for reductions to our expenditure 
levels, although any remedial measures will need to take account of the unprecedented 
situation that is currently being faced. 
 
Legal Implications: None directly arising from this report. However, there is a legal 
obligation to balance the budget.  There are legal implications arising from any future 
consequential decisions to change service provision, but these would be assessed at 
the time. 
 
Risk Assessment:  In order to comply with the requirement to set a balanced budget, 
management must ensure that the proposed savings are robust and achievable. We 
must also ensure that the assumptions we have used are realistic and prudent. Failure 
to set a robust deliverable budget puts the Council at risk of not being able to meet its 
commitments and casts doubt on its “going concern” and VFM status. 
 
Equality Impact Assessment: There are no Equalities Impact implications relating to 
the content of this report. 
 
Climate Change Assessment: The allocation of resources will impact upon the 
Council’s ability to implement/fund new activities linked to climate change.  
 
 
1.0 Introduction 

 
1.1 2019/20 was the fo
[...]
to 
a new procurement contract.

Page 61



This page is intentionally left blank



CWB PDG 171120 V5 1

COMMUNITY PDG   
17 NOVEMBER 2020 

CCTV CODE OF PRACTICE AND POLICY

Cabinet Member(s): Cllr Dennis Knowles, Cabinet Member for Community 

Responsible Officer: Andrew Busby, Group Manager for Corporate Property 
and Commercial Assets

Reason for Report: To present the updated CCTV Code of Practice and Policy to 
Members for Approval.

Recommendation: For Members to note the report and recommend to Cabinet 
the approval of the CCTV Code of Practice (Annex A), the CCTV policy (Annex 
B) and the action plan (Annex C).

Financial Implications: Contributions are received on an annual basis from Tiverton 
Town Council towards the maintenance and management of the system.  All other 
Council CCTV systems are funded by operational revenue maintenance budgets. 

A draft bid for submission to the Police Commissioner to seek capital funding for 
addressing any shortfalls with the Tiverton Town CCTV system has been prepared 
and is on target to be delivered by 31st December 2020. 

Budget and Policy Framework: The CCTV code of practice and policy have been 
reviewed and updated for approval by Cabinet, the supporting action plan is shown 
at Annex C. 

Legal Implications: There are various pieces of legislation that must be adhered to 
when considering the continued use of CCTV cameras, including the Data Protection 
Act 2018, the Regulation of Investigatory Powers Act 2000 and the Survellance 
Camera Code of Practice.  

Risk Assessment: If Council CCTV systems are not fit for purpose their use cannot 
be justified in accordance with the Surveillance Code of Conduct and provisions of 
the Data Protection Act 2018. To do nothing will expose the Council to the risk of 
operating non-compliant CCTV systems.

Equality Impact Assessment: None identified

Relationship to Corporate Plan: None directly but there are implications for 
community safety.

Impact on Climate Change: 
[...]
 includes:

1. closed circuit television (CCTV) or automatic number plate recognition (ANPR) systems
2. any other systems for recording or viewing visual images for surveillance purposes
3. any systems for storing, receiving, transmitting, processing or checking the images or information 

obtained by 1 or 2
4. any other systems associated with, or otherwise connected with 1, 2 or 3

This excludes any camera system used for the enforcement of speeding offences.

CCTV Control Room (CR).  A secure facility located within Tiverton where connected CCTV and surveillance systems 
are managed and operated in the day to day management of public areas.

CCTV Operator.  The person responsible for watching, controlling equipment and recording the images produced by 
MDDC CCTV SCS linked to the CR and performing all CR duties.

Page 71



Code of Practice for surveillance camera systems operated by Mid Devon District Council 

Global MSC Security © Update: 30th October 2020
Version: 1.6

6

1. Introduction

1.1 Explaining this Code of Practice (Referred to as ‘the LA Code’)

Mid Devon District Council (MDDC) is required to establish a Code of Practice which sets out the governance 
arrangements that all surveillance schemes operated by MDDC must comply with.  This ensures the 
principles, purposes, operation, and management adopted by the main public-space CCTV system are 
mirrored across the whole local authority service delivery operational areas.  This MDDC Code of Practice 
(LA Code) must set out the regulatory framework that each scheme must comply with, the internal 
assessment process that each scheme must undertake and the processes required to establish a new 
surveillance camera scheme or upgrade an existing scheme.

The LA Code explains the surveillance systems used by the Council. It seeks to provide accountability and 
reassurance to everyone affected using surveillance across Tiverton.  It demonstrates that MDDC will comply 
with the law and ensure peoples’ rights
[...]
ocal-authorities/introducing-a-single-point-of-contact
https://www.gov.uk/government/publications/introducing-a-single-point-of-contact-guidance-for-local-authorities/introducing-a-single-point-of-contact


Code of Practice for surveillance camera systems operated by Mid Devon District Council 

Global MSC Security © Update: 30th October 2020
Version: 1.6

30

Appendix B Mid Devon District Council Surveillance Camera Systems 

1.0 MDDC SCS 

The Council owns and operates a number of Surveillance Camera Systems in its towns, buildings and offices 
as part of its function to provide safe environments for all.

1.1 The Council has the following camera numbers at the following sites:

a) Tiverton Town Centre CCTV System 29
b) Tiverton Multi-Storey Car Park, Phoenix Lane 23
c) Phoenix House 32
d) Old Road Housing Depot   8
e) Unit 3 Carlu Waste Depot 24
f) Exe Valley Leisure Centre 16
g) Lords Meadow Leisure Centre 16
h) Culm Valley Sports Centre 17
i) Pannier Market   4

The Council owns a total of 169 surveillance cameras across 9 sites.

A list of all cameras for each of the above locations is retained by MDDC Property Services.

Page 96



Mid Devon District Council

CCTV Policy 

Policy Number: HSG

October 2020

Page 97



CCTV Policy

Document1/6-Nov-20 Page 2

Version Control Sheet

Title: CCTV Policy

Purpose: To ensure the principles, purposes, operation and management 
adopted by the main public-space CCTV system are mirrored across the whole 
of MDDC’s service delivery operational areas. 

Owner: Group manager for Corporate Property and Commercial Assets
abusby@middevon.gov.uk
Telephone number 01884 234948
Date:  October 2020

Version Number:   1.0 

Status:  Draft

Review Frequency: Every 3 years or sooner if required and in accordance with 
legislation

Next review date:  October 2023

Consultation This document was sent out for consultation to the following:
Group Managers
Cabinet Member
Property Services
Legal Services

``
Document History
This document o
[...]
ment any training/rollout of new policy/procedures once adopted by 
council

1st January 2021 On target

P
age 113



T
his page is intentionally left blank



Mid Devon District Council Proposal Form 

This form should be completed by Member(s), Officers or members of the public when 
proposing an item for review.

Proposer’s name and title Cllr Chris Daw Date of referral November 2020

Proposed topic title and 
brief description of the 

issue

Review of MDDC Communication and Engagement Strategy: to 
form a Working Group to review the Communication and 
Engagement Strategy before it comes to the Community PDG. To 
consider new and innovative ideas for engaging residents in the 
development of services and in informing customers and 
stakeholders on the work of the Council.

Link to national, regional 
and local 

priorities(Corporate Plan) 
and targets 

A key priority in the Corporate Plan is to ‘promote community 
involvement in Council activity’. To ensure that our customers, 
staff, members and stakeholders are informed about Council 
services, news and changes through appropriate and varied 
channels.

Background to the issue Following a Corporate Peer Review in 2017 the Council 
recognised the need to improve consultation with customers. In 
2018 a Working Group was formed to review Community 
Engagement. It looked at methods of engagement with 
customers, ways of keeping the customer informed and also fed 
into the Communication and Engagement Strategy that was 
prepared by the Group Manager for Business Transformation and 
Customer Engagement.

In November 2018 the Community PDG recommended that the 
Cabinet approve the proposed Communication and Engagement 
Strategy.

Please address as many of 
the following shortlisting 

considerations as possible:

Why is this issue of 
concern to merit review?

What is the impact on the 
community/area/Council?

Are there performance or 
risk concerns?

What is the urgency?

Is there any supporting 
evidence to justify the 

issue?

The Council has a duty to consult and engage effectively with 
residents, partners, employees and other stakeholders when 
deciding about future changes to services and new 
developments.

The Communication and Engagement strategy includes: 
 Internal communication action plan
 Community engagement action plan 
 Social media and media relations policy
 Stakeholder and community groups mapping

It is vital that the Council is providing an efficient communications 
and engagement service which enhances the Council’s 
reputation. The Council must encourage two way communication 
which ensures our staff, customers, Members and stakeholders 
influence, support and are well informed about the work of the 
Council. Page 115

Agenda Item 10



What would be the 
outcome of this work?

A review would consider the effectiveness of the strategy and any 
further initiatives needed to increase community engagement.

A review of the Strategy was planned by the PDG before the 
Coronavirus pandemic to ensure that the Council is considering 
new and innovative ways of engaging customers. Given the 
current situation, however, and the changing customer behaviour 
in a new Covid era, a review of the strategy with this in mind also 
seems pertinent.

Page 116



MDDC Report [title]
v

1

COMMUNITY PDG  
17 NOVEMBER 2020:               

PERFORMANCE AND RISK REPORT

Cabinet Member Cllr Dennis Knowles 
Responsible Officer Group Manager for Performance, Governance and Data 

Security

Reason for Report:  To provide Members with an update on performance against the 
Corporate Plan and local service targets for 2020/21 as well as providing an update 
on the key business risks.

RECOMMENDATION:  That the PDG reviews the Performance Indicators and Risks 
that are outlined in this report and feeds back areas of concern to the Cabinet. 

The PDG is invited to review the measures suggested for inclusion in the Corporate 
Plan Performance framework and recommend their approva
[...]

	7 Draft Budget
	Draft Budget Appendix 1 - Budget Gap Position
	Draft Budget Appendix 2 - Earmarked Reserve Transfers
	Draft Budget Appendix 3 - Capital Programme
	Draft Budget Appendix 4 - PDG Service Unit Movements
	Draft Budget Appendix 5 - Cabinet PDG Detail
	Community PDG Detail

	9 Use of CCTV Policy and Guidance
	CWB -171120-CCTV Code of Practice Annex A - V1.6
	CWB -171120 CCTV Policy Annex B
	CWB PDG 171120 CCTV Action Plan Annex C

	10 Working Group - Communication and Engagement Strategy (Including Action Plan)
	11 Performance and Risk
	Community PDG Performance Appendix 1
	Community PDG Risk Management Appendix 2
	Risk Matrix Appendix 3
	Draft KPI Template




Minutes of the meeting


Community Policy Development Group – 17 November 2020 12

MID DEVON DISTRICT COUNCIL

MINUTES of a MEETING of the COMMUNITY POLICY DEVELOPMENT GROUP 
held on 17 November 2020 at 2.15 pm

Present 
Councillors Mrs C P Daw (Chairman)

Mrs E M Andrews, Mrs C Collis, E J Berry, 
W Burke, L J Cruwys, J M Downes, 
B Holdman and Mrs M E Squires

Also Present
Councillor(s) R M Deed, R J Dolley, R Evans, D J Knowles, 

Ms E J Wainwright and B G J Warren

Also Present
Officer(s): Andrew Jarrett (Deputy Chief Executive (S151)), Jill May 

(Director of Corporate Affairs and Business 
Transformation), Andrew Busby (Group Manager for 
Corporate Property and Commercial Assets), Lisa Lewis 
(Group Manager for Business Transformation and 
Customer Engagement), Catherine Yandle (Group 
Manager for Performance, Governance and Data Security), 
Sally Gabriel (Member Services Manager) and Carole 
Oliphant (Member Services Officer)

38 APOLOGIES AND SUBSTITUTE MEMBERS (0.03.19) 

There were no apologies or substitute members

39 REMOTE MEETINGS PROTOCOL (0.03.28) 

The Group had before it, and NOTED, the *Remote Meetings Protocol.

Note: *Remote Meetings Protocol previously circulated and attached to the minutes

40 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST UNDER THE CODE OF CONDUCT (0.03.39) 

Members were reminded of the requirement to make declarations where appropriate

41 MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING (0.04.01) 

The Minutes of the Meeting held on 22nd September 2020 were approved as a 
correct record 

42 PUBLIC QUESTION TIME (0.04.23) 

There were no questions asked by members of the public present.



Community Policy Development Group – 17 November 2020 13

43 CHAIRMANS ANNOUNCEMENTS (0.04.32) 

The Chairman reminded the Group of a special meeting on 8th December 2020 and 
that she had recently attended a Chairmans Skills training session.

44 DRAFT BUDGET (0.05.17) 

The Group had before it, and NOTED, a *report of the Deputy Chief Executive (S151) 
presenting the initial draft 2021/2022 Budget and options available in order for the 
Council to set a balanced budget and agree a future strategy for further budget 
reductions for 2022/23 onwards.

The Deputy Chief Executive (S151) explained that this was the first iteration of the 
General Fund Budget and that it was set against very challenging times. He 
explained that the Council was looking at a budget gap of £3m and that the draft 
budget had been based on assumptions around income flows and Government 
funding. He informed Members that the Medium Term Financial Plan was due to go 
to the Cabinet on 3rd December 2020.

He explained the main income flows were council tax and business rates receipts but 
these were not expected to return to pre Covid levels for at least 12 months.

He explained that the Council was currently contacting the Town and Parish 
Council’s with a request that they calculate their precept levels.

In response to a question asked about the viability of District Councils due to 
decreasing levels of funding from Central Government he stated that every council of 
every size was lobbying the Government for additional funding. He explained that the 
Council was lobbying the district MPs for additional funding, not because the 
Authority was failing but funding had been reduced in real terms by 50% over the last 
decade and that there was now a threat that services could be affected.

The Leader stated that there had been only one major failure of a Council in recent 
times but that there were many Authorities who were now in dire financial straits. 
That being said he did not feel that the Government was looking to introduce unitary 
councils at this point in time and that the white paper on local government reform had 
been put on the back burner for now.

In response to a question asked about the leisure centres the Deputy Chief Executive 
(S151) explained that the Council had dealt proactively with it’s customer base and 
that they would reopen as soon as national guidance allowed. He stated that the 
Council could claim back 75% of lost income whilst the centres were closed through 
the Governments Income Support Scheme and that they had made use of the 
furlough scheme.

45 FINANCIAL MONITORING (0.36.06) 

The Deputy Chief Executive (S151)  provided the meeting with a verbal report with 
regard to income and expenditure to date.  He stated that September reporting 



Community Policy Development Group – 17 November 2020 14

showed a forecast deficit of £50k as more details had been received on income 
streams from the Government re Covid. He stated that this was very close to budget.

He explained that the Council had made it’s first claim of £600k from the 
Governments Income Support Scheme to cover 75% of the lost income from the 
leisure centres, car parks and building control.

46 USE OF CCTV POLICY AND GUIDANCE (0.42.36) 

The Group had before it a *report of the Group Manager for Corporate Property and 
Commercial Assets setting out the CCTV Code of Practice, the CCTV Policy and the 
Action Plan.

The officer outlined the contents of the report and explained that the Tiverton CCTV 
system was funded, in part, by financial contributions from Tiverton Town Council 
and that the other funding came from operational budgets.

He explained that there were ongoing financial pressures which were detailed in the 
action plan and that a capital bid was ongoing with the Police Commissioner to 
address shortfalls with the Tiverton Town CCTV system.

Consideration was given to:

 Members requests that CCTV cameras be installed in the stairwells of the 
multi storey car park;

 Mobile cameras could only be installed if there was a pressing need and their 
deployment would be subject to a risk assessment which included a specific 
set of criteria;

 The single point of contact (SPOC) and the Governance Manager would 
complete a risk assessment before mobile cameras could be deployed;

 The CCTV camera’s in the multi storey car park were at end of life and did not 
produce good quality pictures and would be replaced with high quality 
alternatives;

 The code of practice did not include the automatic use of body cams for 
District Officers and that any proposed use of these would need a data 
protection impact assessment. The ICO guidance stated that use of any 
cameras had to be proportionate and reasonable. This was especially hard to 
justify if they were fitted with an audio recording facility.

Therefore it was RECOMMENDED to the Cabinet that it recommends to Council that:

a) The CCTV Code of Practice be adopted; and
b) The CCTV Policy be adopted; and
c) The CCTV Action Plan be adopted.

(Proposed by the Chairman)

Reason for the Decision – To ensure that the principles, purposes, operation and 
management adopted by the main public space CCTV system is mirrored across the 
whole of MDDC’s service delivery operational area’s.

Note: *report previously circulated and attached to the minutes



Community Policy Development Group – 17 November 2020 15

47 WORKING GROUP - COMMUNICATION AND ENGAGEMENT STRATEGY 
(INCLUDING ACTION PLAN) (1.09.41) 

The Group had before it a *working group proposal form which proposed to establish 
a small working group to look at the Communications and Engagement Strategy 
before it was formally presented to the PDG.

The Chairman explained that the proposal had originally been suggested by the 
previous chairman and that she was now proposing the creation of the working 
group.

Consideration was given to:

 A key priority in the Corporate Plan was to ‘promote community involvement in 
Council activity’. The Council had a duty to consult and engage effectively with 
residents, partners, employees and other stakeholders when deciding about 
future changes to services and new developments. 

 The Council must be encouraging two way communication. A review of the 
strategy would consider the progress made over the last two years and any 
further initiatives needed to increase community engagement. 

 A review would also help pick up the request in Motion 564 brought to the 
Council meeting on 28 October which asked that the Community PDG identify 
and discuss approaches to reaching hard-to-reach communities in Mid Devon.

 Cllr Wainwright would also like to be involved as this fitted in with some of the 
Climate Change work she was doing, and that she also had experience of 
community engagement in her day job.

The Group AGREED to set up the Working Group.

(Proposed by the Chairman)

The Membership of the Working Group was agreed as: Cllrs Mrs E Andrews, E J 
Berry and B Holdman. Cllr Ms E Wainwright would be invited to contribute to the 
Working Group and Cllr Mrs C P Daw would observe.

Reason for the Decision – To consider new and innovative ideas for engaging 
residents in the development of services and informing customers and stakeholders 
on the work of the Council.

Note: *proposal form previously circulated and attached to the minutes 

48 PERFORMANCE AND RISK (1.15.13) 

The Group had before it a *report of the Group Manager for Performance, 
Governance and Data Security providing updated information on the performance 
against the Corporate Plan and local service targets for 2020-21.

The officer outlined the contents of the report stating that the report detailed new 
performance measures which were to be included in the Corporate Plan 



Community Policy Development Group – 17 November 2020 16

Performance Framework and offered Members the opportunity to express their views 
on the proposals.

Consideration was given to:

 The ongoing measures to look at complaints which included the 
recommendations from the Scrutiny Working Group and the Customer Care 
Policy would be reviewed in 2021 so the measures could be reviewed.

It was therefore RECOMMENDED to the Cabinet that:

 The Corporate Plan Performance Framework be approved 

(Proposed by the Chairman)

Reason for the Decision – To ensure that the Corporate Plan priorities and targets 
are effectively monitored so that key business risks can be mitigated effectively

Note: *report previously circulated and attached to the minutes.

49 IDENTIFICATION OF ITEMS FOR THE NEXT MEETING (1.23.00) 

There were no items identified.

(The meeting ended at 3.39 pm) CHAIRMAN


